RESOLUTION NO. 531

WHEREAS, Crook, Deschutes, and Jefferson Counties have been designated a provisional Economic Development District by the U. S. Department of Commerce, and;

WHEREAS, a tri-county Overall Economic Development Plan is being prepared for submission to and approval by the Economic Development Administration, and;

WHEREAS, the EDA both encourages the formation of Economic Development Districts and provides EDD planning grant funds, and;

WHEREAS, regular EDA project grants awarded in Economic Development Districts require a reduced local match, and;

WHEREAS, Economic Development Districts are in a better position to compete for and receive EDA planning and project funds;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE participate in a Central Oregon Economic Development District serving Crook, Deschutes, and Jefferson Counties.

Passed by the City Council this 13446 day of 90000, 1978. Approved by the Mayor this 13465 day of 900000, 1978.

Nello Giovanini, Mayor

Arnold R. Evans City Administrator/Recorder